

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

No. D064120

BARBARA LYNCH and THOMAS FRICK,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County
(Case No. 37-2011-00058666-CU-WM-NC,
Honorable Earl Maas III, Judge)

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

JONATHAN C. CORN,
No. 156983
Axelson & Corn, P.C.
160 Chesterfield Dr., Suite 201
Cardiff by the Sea, CA 92007
Telephone: (760) 944-9006
Facsimile: (760) 454-1886
Email: joncorn@axelsoncorn.com

PAUL J. BEARD II,
No. 210563
JENNIFER F. THOMPSON,
No. 280885
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: pjb@pacificallegal.org
Email: jft@pacificallegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents Barbara Lynch and Thomas Frick

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: D064120</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Paul J. Beard II, No. 210563 / Jennifer F. Thompson, No. 280885 Jonathan C. Corn, No. 156983 Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 419-7111 FAX NO. (Optional): (916) 419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): pjb@pacificlegal.org / jft@pacificlegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Barbara Lynch and Thomas Frick</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: 37-2011-00058666-CU-WM-NC</p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Barbara Lynch and Thomas Frick</p> <p>RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: California Coastal Commission</p>	
<p align="center">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
I. THE OWNERS AND THEIR HOMES	4
II. THE CITY APPROVES THE STAIRCASE REPAIR AND THE NEW SEAWALL	5
III. THE OWNERS APPLY TO THE COMMISSION FOR A CDP	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE OWNERS PRESERVED THEIR RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE COMMISSION'S CONDITIONS	13
A. The Owners Preserved Their Right To Challenge the Conditions	13
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Conclusion That the Owners Never Waived Their Right To Sue	14
1. Waiver of a Right Will Not Be Found Absent an Express Agreement or Unequivocal Evidence of Intent To Waive	15
2. The Mitigation Fee Act Is Irrelevant	27
II. THE SEAWALL AND STAIRWAY CONDITIONS ARE UNLAWFUL	29
A. The Seawall Condition Is Unlawful	29

	Page
1. The Seawall Condition Violates the Coastal Act	29
2. The Seawall Condition Is Unconstitutional	38
a. The Owners Have Constitutionally Protected Rights and Interests in Their Property	38
b. The Seawall Condition Unconstitutionally Forces the Owners To Waive Their Rights and Property Interests	42
B. The Commission’s Stairway Prohibition Is Unlawful	46
1. Because a “Disaster” Destroyed a Portion of the Owners’ Stairway, Its Reconstruction Does Not Require a CDP	46
2. The Stairway Reconstruction Is a “Repair” That Does Not Require a CDP	47
3. None of the Commission’s Arguments in Support of Its Stairway Denial Have Merit	48
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Striking Down the Seawall and Stairway Conditions	53
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barrie v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 8 (1987)	49
<i>Bickel v. City of Piedmont</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 1040 (1997)	11, 15
<i>City of Oakland v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 740 (1996)	40
<i>City of Ukiah v. Fones</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 104 (1966)	15, 21
<i>Cnty. Dev. Comm'n of Mendocino Cnty. v.</i> <i>City of Fort Bragg</i> , 204 Cal. App. 3d 1124 (1988)	40
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 505 (1977)	17-18, 21-23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	40-41
<i>DRG/Beverly Hills, Ltd. v. Chopstix Dim Sum Café &</i> <i>Takeout III, Ltd.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 54 (1994)	15-16
<i>E.B. Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 Cal. 304 (1930)	39
<i>E.D. McGillicuddy Contr. Co. v. Knoll Recreation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 3d 891 (1973)	16-17, 24-25
<i>GHK Associates v. Mayer Group, Inc.</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 856 (1990)	11-12
<i>Guseinov v. Burns</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 944 (2006)	16
<i>Habitat Trust for Wildlife, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1306 (2009)	15
<i>Hansen Brothers Enterprises, Inc. v. Bd. of</i> <i>Supervisors of Nevada City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 533 (1996)	39

	Page
<i>HFH, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 508 (1975)	39
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 1551 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 22
<i>Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation & Open Space Dist.</i> , 100 Cal. App. 3th 973 (2002)	44
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013)	40-41, 45
<i>Korean American Legal Advocacy Foundation v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 23 Cal. App 4th 376 (1994)	39
<i>Levingston v. Retirement Bd.</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 996 (1995)	53
<i>Lovett v. Carrasco</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 48 (1998)	16
<i>McConnell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 3d 480 (1985)	16
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	38-39
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	38, 41
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Ass'n v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 215 (2008)	31-33
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 666 (2000)	15
<i>People v. Engram</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1131 (2010)	38
<i>Pfeiffer v. City of La Mesa</i> , 69 Cal. App. 3d 74 (1977)	19, 21-23, 26-28
<i>Platt Pacific, Inc. v. Andelson</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 307 (1993)	15
<i>Reisman v. Shahverdian</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 1074 (1984)	16, 27

	Page
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	41
<i>Salton Bay Marina, Inc. v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 3d 914 (1985)	28
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 588 (2007)	11
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1339 (2006)	12-13
<i>Shapell Industries, Inc. v. Governing Bd. of the Milpitas Unified School Dist.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 4th 218 (1991)	27
<i>Silvers v. Board of Equalization</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1215 (2010)	12-13
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 169 (1973)	44
<i>Sports Arenas Properties, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 808 (1985)	18-19, 22-23
<i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1193 (2013)	28
<i>Surfside Colony, Ltd. v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1991)	34
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	39
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995)	14, 17, 27
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 635 (2004)	12
<i>Wolford v. Thomas</i> , 190 Cal. App. 3d 347 (1987)	43

	Page
<i>Wooster v. Department of Fish & Game</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2012)	43
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 561 (1984)	52

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I § 1	38
------------------------------	----

Statutes

Civil Code § 784	44
§ 815.1	44
§ 815.3(b)	44
Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5	2, 14, 20
§ 1094.5(f)	53
Gov't Code § 65905	40
§ 66020	27
Pub. Res. Code § 30005	35, 40
§ 30005(a)	52
§ 30235	29, 32, 35, 37, 42-43, 47, 49
§ 30253	49
§ 30610	50
§ 30610(d)	47
§ 30610(g)	46
§ 30610(g)(1)	52-53

Page

§ 30610(g)(2)(A) 46

§ 30801 13-14, 26

Regulation

14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 13252(b) 47-48, 51

Miscellaneous

66A Cal. Jur. 3d Zoning and Other Land Controls § 399 39-40

Encinitas Municipal Code § 30.34.020(B)(2) 49

§ 30.34.020(B)(4) 49-50

§ 30.34.020(C)(2)(b) 33

§ 30.76.050 51

§ 30.76.050(a) 51

§ 30.76.050(c) 51

§ 30.80.050(C) 47

§ 30.80.050(E) 46, 50, 52
